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Mrs. Jean Ratto Larkin September 29, 1995

Mr. Jeff Larkin ‘
778 Augusta Drive
Moraga, California 94556

RE: Preparation of Soil Piles for Loading and Results of Soil
Sampling - 1628 Webster Street, Alameda, California.

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Larkin;

The pre-1995 soil piles left at 1628 Webster Street in Alameda
following the work performed by Exceltech were re-excavated and
piled in preparation for loading between September 06 and 08,
1995 by DECON Environmental Services, Inc. of Hayward,
California. Concrete rubble, the remaining tank and other scrap
steel, and general trash were piled separately.

As of September 12, 1995, three soil piles were present at the
property with their long dimension paraliel to Pacific Avenue.
Both larger piles (North Pile and Middle Pile, Figure 1)
consisted of soil largely free of odors. These two piles total
approximately 1500 +/- cubic yards. The third soil pile (South
Pile) consists of approximately 300 cubic yards of notably
odorifercus soil with a typical gleyed coloration (various shades
of gray-green).

Twenty samples were collected from the three soil piles on
September 12, 1995. These were positioned so as to represent. the
so0il in the newly placed so0il piles and were numbered in the
manner in which the laboratory was to prepare their composites
for analysis. Figure 1 shows the approximate soil subsample
locations.

The analytical results are attached.

TPH-Gascline + BTEX {Purgeable aromatics}(EPA 5030/8015M+8020)
was found to be not detected in all five composite soil samples.
However, an unknown profile of chromatogram peaks was found in
the composite from the 300 YAd® odoriferous soil pile (South Pile)
egquivalent to 5.3 mg/Kg TPH-Gasoline and probably represents
biodegradation altered gasoline.

TPH-Diesel (EPA 3550.8015M) was not detectable in any of the five
composite soil samples, however, unknown hydrocarbons in the
diesel range amounting to 8.0 mg/Kg were reported in the
composite from the 300 Yd® odoriferous soil pile (South Pile).

P.0.Box 2465 = iLivermore, Califernia 94551 »  540-373-0211



Mr. and Mrs. Larkin
September 29, 1995
Page 2

TPH-0il (EP2 3550.8015M) was found in all five composite soil
sanples, as reported in the laboratory report cover letter. It
was later guantified by the laboratory as follows:

North Half North Pile (Sample 1) 260 mg/Kg
South Half North Pile (Sample 2) 16 mg/Kg
North Half Middle Pile (Sample 3) 230 mg/Kg
South Half Middle Pile (Sample 4) 130 mg/Kg
South Pile (Sample %) 180 mg/Kg

Purgeable halocarbons (EPA 8010) were not detected in any of the
five composite soil samples.

Base/neutral & acid extractables {Semivolatile Organic Compounds)
(EPA 8270) were not detected in the composite soil samples from
the two soil piles largely free of odors. One EPA 8270 compound
was found in the 300 Yd® odoriferous soil pile (Scuth Pile). The
identified compound was Bis(2-ethylhexyl) Phthalate, a common
plasticizer, at a concentration of 0.7 mg/Kg against a detection
limit of 0.5 mg/Kg. This level should not be a cause of concern.

Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TRPH) (EPA 418.1) were
found in all five composite soil samples.

North Half North Pile {Sample 1) 110 nmg/Kg
South Half North Pile (Sample 2) 86 mg/Kg
North Half Middle Pile (Sample 3) 510 mg/Kg
South Half Middle Pile (Sample 4) 110 mg/Kg
South Pile (Sample 5) 170 mg/Kg

TTLC Metals -~ Cd, Cr, Pb, Ni, Zn

Cadmium (Cd) was not detected from any of the composite soil
samnples.

Chromium (Cr), Lead (Pb), Nickel (Ni), and Zinc (%Zn) were
detected and were reported, in units of mg/Kg, as follows:

Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Sample 1 24 18 32 38
Sample 2 28 20 36 48
Sample 3 31 31 34 50
Sample 4 25 22 35 36
Sample 5 31 22 32 32

A2 b BROUNDyTER CONSULTANCY



Mr. and Mrs. Larkin
September 29, 1995
Page 3

The presence of Motor 0il and TRPH in all five soil samples and
the presence of lead above 5.0 mg/Kg precludes the use of this
soll as construction £ill. These two analytes and the reported
concentrations of chromium and nickel indicated that all of the
soil stockpiled at 1628 Webster Street in Alameda will have to be
handled as a regulated soil.

Quotations for shipping and disposing of this soil have been
solicited and will be forwarded as soon as all three are
available.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 373-9211 should you
have any questions.

Sincerely,

Gary D. Low:?/g?ZT, C.E.G., C.H.
Principal, Hydrogeologist

Xxc: Mr. Robert F. Campbell; Fitzgerald, Abbott & Beardsley
Mr. Tom Hargett; Texaco Environmental Services
Mr. Jeff Smith; Phillips. Petroleum Company

AoBLE b GROUNDyATER CONSULTANCY
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CHROMALAB, INC.
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Environmental Services (SDB}

September 26, 1995
H20 GEOL Submission #: 9509110
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided

REPORTING INFORMATION

Sample(s) were received cold and in good condition on September 12,
1995. They were refrigerated on receipt, and analyzed on the date
shown on the attached report. Chromalab followed EPA or equivalent
methods for all analyses reported.

Motor Oil was also found in all the samples.

ill Thomas Fric Tan

Quality Assurance Manager Laboratory Director

kv

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-19219 « Facsimile {510} 484-1096
Federal 1D #68-0140157



'CHROMALAB, INC.
I Environmental Services (SDB)
September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: 5 samples for Gasoline and BTEX analysis.
Method: EPA 5030/8015M/8020

Sampled: September 12, 1995 Matrix: SOIL

Run: 8607-2 Analyzed: September 26, 1995
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # Sample ID (mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) {(ug/Xqg) (ug/Kq) (ug/Xq)
102312 8125-4A,B,C,D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.B. N.D.
102313 8125-5A,8B,C,D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
For above sample: An unknown profile of peaks was found in the gasoline
range. If quantify against gasocline standard,

concentration is 5.3mg/kg.

Sampled: September 12, 1995 Matrix: SOIL

Run: 8611-4 Analyzed: September 25, 1995
Ethyl Total
Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Spl # Sample ID (mg/Kg)  (ug/Kqg) (uvg/Rqg) (ua/Ke) (ug/Kg)
102309 9125-1A,B,C,D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
102310 9125-2A,B,C,D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
102311 9125-3A,B,C,D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Reporting Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
Blank Result N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Blank Spike Result (%) 93 101 102 104 104

Billy ach Ali K azi
Chemist Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 945656-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
5103729237 0926 Federal ID #68-0140157 N:QCH06 BILLY 19:1758



- CHROMALAB, INC.

DR —

Environmental Services (SDB)
September 20, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 19895

re: 5 samples for Diesel analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8015M

Sampled: September 12, 1895 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 14, 1985
Runt: 8441-K Analyzed: September 14, 1985

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

DIESEL LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Spl # Sample ID {mg/Xg) (mg/Ka) {mg/Kg) (%)
102309 9125-1A,8,C,D N.D. 5.0 N.D. 84

For above sample: REPORTING LIMIT RAISED 5X DUE TQ MATRIX INTERFERENCE.
102310 9125-2A,8B,C,D N.D. 1.0 N.D. 84
102311 92125-3A,B,C,D N.D. 1.0 N.D. 84
102312 9125-4A,B,C,D N.D. 5.0 N.D. 84

For above sample: REPORTING LIMIT RAISED 5X DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE.
102313 9125-5A,B,C,D N.D. 1.0 N.D. 84

For above sample: Unknown hydrocarbons in the Diesel range, conc.= 8.0mg/Kg.

K an/Kimyai
Chemis , Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, Califomnia 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096
510-373-9222 (9126 Federal |1D #68-0140157 N:QC06 KAYVAN 12:20:22
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" GHROMALAB, INC.

» Environmental Services (SDB)

September 27, 1985

Matrix: SQIL

H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe
L1

Project: Not provided

received: Septeémber 12, 1995
re: 5 samples for Diescl analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8015M
gampled: September 12, 1995

spl # _Sample ID

102309
102310
102311
102312
102313

Run: B8441-K

9125-14,B,C, D
For above sample:
9125-2A,B,C,D
Pox above sample:
9125-3A,8B,C,D
For above sample:
9125-44,B,C,D
For above sample:
9125-5A,B,C,D
¥or above sample:
For above sample!

b -

Kayvan

Chemist

imyai

Motor

Motor

Motor

Mortor

0il was also found, ¢onc.

Submission #:

9509110

Revised from 9/15/9%

Extracted: September 14, 18856
Analyzed: September 14, 1995

REPORTING
DIESEL LIMIT
(mg /Ke) (ma/Ka)
N.D. 2.0
011 was also found, cond. =
N.D, 1.0

I

N.D 1.0

01l was algo found, conc.

i

N.D. 5.0

0il was algo found, cond.

nN.D.

i

BLANK BLANK SPIKE

seoma/Re .

230mg/Kg.

120mg/Kg.

RESULT RESULT
_(mg/Kg) (%)
N.D. B4
84
84
84

1.0
Unknowa hydrocarbons in the Diesel range, conc.= a.umg/Kg.
Motor 0il was also Found, conc. =

Ali Eharrazi
Organic Manager

180mg/Kg.

510373120928

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756

(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile {510) 484-1096

Federal ID #68-0140157

Q06 MSOFPICENRAY VAN 10:25:0%



'CHROMALAB, INC.

I ironmental Services (SDB)
September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sawmple for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: EPA 8010/8260

SampleID: 9125-1A,B,C,D :
Sample #: 102309 Matrix: SOIL

Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8613-0 Analyzed: September 22, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyte (ug/Kqg) {(ug/Ka) {(ug/Kg) (%)
CHLCROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
VINYL CHI.ORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~-
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~-
CHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~-
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 82
METHYLENE CHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - -
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORQETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
CIsS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~-
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~--
CHLOROFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. -~
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
TRICHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 99
1l,2-DICHLOROPROPANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
BROMODICHLCROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. --
2-CHLORCETHYL VINYL ETHER N.D. 5.0 N.D. - -
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -~-
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. - -
1,1,2-TRICHLORQETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~--
TETRACHLOROETHENE N.D. 5.0 N.D, ~--
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~-
CHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. 105
BROMOFORM N.D. 5.0 N.D. -~
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~-
1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE N.D. 5.0 N.D. -
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE N.D. 5.0 N.D. ~--

0y Ghushor/ .

Oleg Nemtsov Ali Kha¥razi
Chemist Organic Manager

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 84566-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
5303739022 0926 Federal 1D #68-0140157 N:QC906 OLEG 12:22:58
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'CHROMALAB, INC.

I E

nvironmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: EPA 8010/8260

SampleID: 9125-2A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102310 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8613-0 Analyzed: September 22, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT ESULT

Analvte (ua/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ug/Kq) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE .

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLORCMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2~-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLORCEENZENE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLEOROETHANE

Oezq Vowsser/”

Oleg Nemtsowv Ali Khgrrazi
Chemist Organic Manager
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1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510} 484-1096
510.373.9227 09726 Federal 1D #68-0140157 N:QC906 OLEG 12:22:58



" CHROMALAB, INC.

. IR ——— .
Environmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submigsion #: 9509110
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analyeis.
Method: EPA 8010/8260

SampleID: 9125-3A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102311 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8613-0 Analyzed: September 22, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analvte (ug/Kg) (ug/Kq) (ug/Kq) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE . .0 .

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLORCFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLCOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2~-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2~-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIRROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

Oy Myshos Y

Oleg Nemtsov Ali XhapZazi
Chemist Organic’ Manager
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1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
510-373-9222 09126 Federal |D #68-0140157 N:QC906 OLEG [2:22:58



'CHROMALAB, INC.

- #-—Er:\;r—;memal Services (SDB)
September 26, 1995
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.

Method: EPA 8010/8260
SampleID: 9125-437,B,C,D

Sample #: 102312
Sampled: September 12, 1995

Analyte

Matrix: SOIL

Rurn:

8613-0

RESULT

REPORTING

Submigsion #: 9509110

Analyzed: September 22,
BLANK BLANK SPIKE

LIMIT RESULT
(ug/Kqg) {(ug/Kq)

RESULT
(%)

1995

CHLORCMETHANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLORCFLUORCMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE -
CIS-1, 2-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLORCETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROCETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLOROETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLORCETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

za Vbsids o/

Oleg Nemtsov
Chemist
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Ali Kh%

Organic Manager
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1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
~ Federal ID #68-0140157

SIG-373-9222 09126 \

N:QC%06 OLEG 12:22:58



'CHROMALAB, INC.

I vifonmental Services (SDB)
September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sample for Volatile Halogenated Organics analysis.
Method: EPA 8010/8260

SampleID: 9125-5A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102313 Matrix: SOIL
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8613-0 Analyzed: September 22, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analvyte (ug/Kg) (ug/Kqg) (ug/Kg) (%)
CHLOROMETHANE —
VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
TRANS-1, 2-DICHLORCETHENE
CIS-1,2~-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROCFORM
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE

1, 2-DICHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE

1, 2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
2-CHLORQETHYL VINYL ETHER
TRANS-1, 3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
TRICHLOROTRIFLUOROETHANE

f@ Vssn,” %/ |

Oleg Nemtsov Ali Khagrazi
Chemist Organicd Manager

v}
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1220 Quarry Lane ¢ Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

F—-—

Environmental Services {SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: 8125-1A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102309 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 199%

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analvte (mg /Ka) (mg/Kg) (g /Kqg) (%)
PHENOCL N.D. .5
BIS (2-CHLCROETHYL) ETHER
2-CHLOROPHENOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1, 4-DICHLORCBENZENE
BENZYL ALCOHOL
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE
2-METHYLPHENOL
BIS {2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)} ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE
ISOPHORONE
2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL
BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE
2, 4 -DICHLOROPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE
4 - CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE
4 -CHLORO- 3 -METHYLPHENQOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITRCANILINE
DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITRCANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENOL
4 -NITROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2, 6-DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE
4 ~CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

o

78
80
67
83
73
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CHROMALAB, INC.

AP ————
Environmentai Services (SDB)
September 26, 1995 Submigsion #: 9509110
prage 2
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided v

Received: September 12, 1995
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis,
continued.

Method: EPA 3550/8270
SampleID: 9125-1A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102309 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995

Sampled: September 12, 1985 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT °* LIMIT RESULT  RESULT

Analvyte (mg/Kg) (mg /Ra) (g /Keg) (%)
FLUORENE .5 .D.

zZaz
vo

4-NITROANILINE N
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL N.D
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D
HEXACHLOROBRENZENE N.D
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D
PHENATHRENE N.D
ANTHRACENE N.D
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D
FLUORANTHENE N.D
PYRENE N.D.
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE g.g.
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D

521
Az==
o

48

D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D. 88
D. --
3,3 ' -DICHLOROBENZIDINE D. -
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE D
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE D
CHRYSENE D
DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE D
BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE D
BENZO (K} FLUORANTHENE D
BENZO (&) PYRENE D
INDENC (1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE D
DIRENZ (A H} ANTHRACENE D
D

BENZ (G,H, I) PERYLENE .D. . D,
For above sample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED BY 10X DUE TQ MATRIX INTERFERENCE

Afféiéggi"’#“fﬂig Ali Khaf?ijzééf

Chemist Organic Manager

OO0 OCOCCOOOHOODOOODOONOCONOO

5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N.
.5 N.
0 N.
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
S10-373-9222 09726 Federal ID #68-0140157 N:QCE06 VT 12:52:12



CHROMALAB, INC.

; E

nvironmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

%

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: 9125-2A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102310 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT " RESULT RESULT

Analvyte (mg/Kqg) (ma/Rq) (mg/Kg) (%)
PHENOL .D.
BIS (2~-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER

2 -CHELOROPHEMNOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLORORENZENE

BENZYIL, ALCOHOL

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE

2 -METHYLPHENOL

BIS (2-CHLOROISOPROPYL)ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE

ISOPHORONE

2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL

RIS (2~CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2,4 -DICHLOROPHENOL:
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE

4 -CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE

4 ~-CHLORD-3 -METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL

2 - CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE

DIMETHYL, PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE

2,4 -DINITROPHENOL

4 -NITROPHENOL
DIBENZOFURAN

2,4 -DINITROTOLUENE

2,6 -DINITROTOLUENE
DIETHYL PHTHALATE

4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

78
80
67
83
73

e e e e R e e R R R R
slelsivicivivivicivicivivlalelvlvivivicinicivivioivlelviclcielolvivliciellvle

OCOO0OONOOOCO00OOOMOOO0O00OC0DOOCO0OO0O0O0
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(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

(R —————
E

nvironmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
page 2
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided '

Received: September 12, 1995
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis,
continued.

Method: EPA 3550/8270
SampleID: 9125-2A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102310 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995

Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analyte (mg/Kqg) (mg /Eg) (mg/Kg) (%)

FLUORENE .D. . . --
4 -~-NITROANILINE

4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL N.D

N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D

4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D

HEXACHLOROCBENZENE N.D

PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D

PHENATHRENE N.D

ANTHRACENE N.D

DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D

FLUORANTHENE N.D

PYRENE N.D

BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D.

3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE g.D.

D.

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

N.D

U

==
v

48
88

BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE
BIS{2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE

BENZO {B) FLUORANTHENE

BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A) PYRENE

INDENO (1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
DIBENZ (&, H) ANTHRACENE

RENZ (G,H, I) PERYLENE .D. .D.
For above gample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED BY 10X DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

Alex Tam Ali Kh
Chemist Organic Manager

QOO0 COOCOORFOOOCOOONCOCOONOO
e e
U'U.UUFJUUU_U-UUUUUUUUUUUUUUU

5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
.5
0
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5
5

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile {510) 484-1006
$10-373-9222 1926 Federal ID #68-0140157 ROCS08 ¥ 13512
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CHROMALAB, INC.

- E

nvironmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1895

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds {(B/NAsg) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: 8125-3A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102311 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analvte (ma/Ker) (ma /Rey) (mg/Kg) (%)
PHENOL .D. .5 . -
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER

2~ CHLOROPHENOQL

1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE

1, 4-DICHLOROBENZENE

BENZYL ALCOHOL

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE

2 -METHYLPHENOL
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL} ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE

ISOPHORONE

2-~NITROPHENOL

2, 4 -DIMETHYLPHENOL

BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY)METHANE
2, 4 -DICHLOROPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE

4 -CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE

4 -CHLORO- 3 ~-METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL

2 -CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE

DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE

2, 4-DINITROPHENOL

4 -NITROPHENOL

DIBENZOFURAN

2,4 -DINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE

DIETHYL PHTHALATE

4 -CHLOROPHENYIL, PHENYL ETHER

78
80
67
83
73

e e e o
.U.U':UEJUU'UFJ.U.UU‘UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU'UUUU

OCCCOONOCOQOOQOOOOHOOO0O0OOCOOO0OOOOO0OOO0O0CO0O0
et e e e
SRS I I S RIS SIS IS SRS IS IS I S T ISIS I TSI ST IS It

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
510-373-9222 09726 Federal ID #68-0140157 RQC06 YT 2522



CHROMALAB, INC.

I——
E

nvironmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
page 2
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided .

Received: September 12, 1995
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/WAs) analysis,
continued.

Method: EPA 3550/8270
SampleID: 9125-3A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102311 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995

Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1985

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE

RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT
Analyvte (mg/Kq) (g /Kg) {(mg/Kqg) (%)
FLUORENE .D. 0.5 N.D. --
4 -NITROANILINE N
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL N
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE N
4 -BROMOPHENYL, PHENYL ETHER N
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N
PENTACHLORQOPHENOL N
PHENATHRENE N
ANTHRACENE N
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N
FLUORANTHENE N
PYRENE N.
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE g.
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N
N

Z2

-.tj

48
88
3,37 -DICHLOROBENZIDINE
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE

BTS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE
CHRYSENE

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE

BENZO (B) FLUORANTHENE

BENZO (K} FLUORANTHENE
BENZO (A} PYRENE

INDENO (1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE
DIBENZ (A, H} ANTHRACENE

BENZ (G, H, I) PERYLENE .D. . .D.
For above sample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED BY 10X DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

o~ %/%

Alex Tam Ali Kh
Chemist Organic Manager

N
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D,
N.D. --
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D

OCOoOCCOCOOOOOHOOOoDOoOONODOOND

5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D. .5
D. .5
D. 0
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5
D 5

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 945686-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
$10373-9222 09126 Federal ID #68-0140157 NeQCS06 YT 1252112



CHROMALAB, INC.

#-_'——

Enviranmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9508110
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

L3

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SampleID: 9125-4A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102312 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1985
Sampled: September 12, 1955 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT " RESULT RESULT

Analvte (mg/Ka) (mg/Ka) {mg/Xq) (%)
PHENQCL .5

BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL) ETHER

2 -CHLOROPHENOL

1, 3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBRENZENE

BENZYL AL COHOL
1,2-DICHLORCBENZENE
2-METHYLPHENOL

BIS (Z2-CHLORCISOPROPYL) ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PRCPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITROBENZENE

ISOPHORONE

2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENCL

RIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2,4-DICHLOROCPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE

4 -CHLORCANILINE
HEXACHLORCBUTADIENE

4 -CHLORO-3-METHYIL.PHENOL
2~-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENCL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2-CHLORONAPHTHALENE
2-NITROANILINE

DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENCL

4 -NITROPHENOL

DIBENZOFURAN
2,4~DINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE

DIETHYL PHTHALATE

4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

-

=
o

lelslslolotolelotslolololel=lolste =l stelotelclelelelle Il sls el s s 1ot elol=1

78

P Y

80
67
83
73

pUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUGGB

= 2 R 2 R R A R A A A A R A R R R R R R R A R R 2 2
COOOOONOOOOOOOOOOHOOCOOOCOOOOCOOOOOOO0DO00COD
2 2 2 R A A A R A A A A A A A R R A P R A A A A A R A A R 2 2 R A

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
510-373-9222 09726 Federal ID #68-0140157 N:QC906 YT 12:52:12



CHROMALAB, INC.

r’_'—_
Environmental Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 . Submission #: 9509110
page 2
H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided

Received: September 12, 1995
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis,
continued.

Method: EPA 3550/8270
SampleID: 9125-4A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102312 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Septembar 15, 1985

Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analyte (mg/Kqg) (mg/Kq) {mag/Kq) (%)
TLUCRENE N.D. 0.5 N -

4 -NITROANILINE N
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL N.D
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYL ETHER N.D
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D
PENTACHLORQPHEMOL N.D
PHENATHRENE N.D
ANTHRACENE N.D
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D
FLUORANTHENE N.D
PYRENE N.D.
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.D.
N.D.
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D

wm
=29
g

D -
D -
D -
D -
D 48
D -
D -
D -
D -
g. 88

3,3'-DICHLOROBENZIDINE D. --

BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE D

BIS(2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE D

CHRYSENE D

DI-N-OCTYL PHTHALATE D

BENZO (B) FLUCRANTHENE D

BENZO (K) FLUCRANTHENE D

BENZO (A) PYRENE D

INDENOC(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE D

DIRBENZ (A, H) ANTHRACENE D

D

BENZ (G, H, I) PERYLENE .D. . .D.
For above sample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED BY 10X DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

Koo Vo4

Chemist Organic Manager

OO0 CoCOOOOROCOCOCONOOCNO

5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N.
.5 N.
0 N.
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N
5 N

1220 Quarry Lane « Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510} 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
510-373-9222 092 Federal ID #68-0140157 N:QC906 YT 12:52:12



CHROMALAB, INC.

I ——

Environmentat Services (SDB)

September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110

H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1985

re: One sample for Sewmivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis.
Method: EPA 3550/8270

SamplerID: 9125-5A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102313 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analvte (g /Ka) (mg/Kqg) (e /Rer) (%)
PHENOL LD N.D. --
BIS (2-CHLOROETHYL}ETHER
2-CHLOROPHENOL
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE

BENZYL ALCOHOL

1, 2-DICHLOROBENZENE

2 -METHYLPHENOL
BIS(2-CHLOROISOPROPYL) ETHER
4 -METHYLPHENOL
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PROPYLAMINE
HEXACHLOROETHANE
NITRORENZENE

ISOPHORONE

2-NITROPHENOL
2,4-DIMETHYLPHENOL

BIS (2-CHLOROETHOXY) METHANE
2,4 -DICHLOROPHENOL
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
NAPHTHALENE

4 -CHLOROANILINE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE

4 -CHLORO-3-METHYLPHENOL
2-METHYLNAPHTHALENE
HEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL
2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL

2 -CHLORONAPHTHALENE
Z2-NITROANILINE

DIMETHYL PHTHALATE
ACENAPHTHYLENE
3-NITROANTILINE
ACENAPHTHENE
2,4-DINITROPHENOL

4 -NITROPHENOCL
DIRENZOFURAN
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE

DIETHYL PHTHALATE

4 -CHLOROPHENYL PHENYL ETHER

78
g0
67
83
73

22 A AR A A A AR R EE R R R A A A A R A AR AR R A R A R
.U.Ufj.UUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUUU
COQOOCOONOOOOOOOQOOROOOODOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOOS
B A A AR R A 2 2 2 R A A A A R M A R R e 2 e 2
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1220 Quarry Lane » Pieasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
S10-373-9222 09726 Federal 1D #68-0140157 N:QCS06 YT [2:52:12
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CHROMALAB, INC.

I———— .
Environmental Services {(SDB)
September 26, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
page 2
H20 GECL

Atten: Gary D. Lowe

Project: Not provided

Received: September 12, 1995
re: One sample for Semivolatile Organic Compounds (B/NAs) analysis,
continued.

Method: EPA 3550/8270
SampleID: 9125-5A,B,C,D
Sample #: 102313 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: Septembexr 15, 1995
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Run: 8544-A Analyzed: September 17, 1995

REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
RESULT LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Analyvte (mg/Kq) (megr/Xa) (mg/Kg) (%)
FLUORENE . .D. -—

(V1095

4 -NITROANILINE N
4,6-DINITRO-2-METHYLPHENOL N.D
N-NITROSO-DI-N-PHENYLAMINE N.D
4 -BROMOPHENYL PHENYI: ETHER N.D
HEXACHLOROBENZENE N.D
PENTACHLOROPHENOL N.D
PHENATHRENE N.D
ANTHRACENE N.D
DI-N-BUTYL PHTHALATE N.D
FLUORANTHENE N.D
PYRENE N.D.
BUTYL BENZYL PHTHALATE N.g.
N.D.
N.D
0.7
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D
N.D

Zz=

==

48

D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
D
g. 88
3,3 '-DICHLOROBENZIDINE D. -
BENZO (A) ANTHRACENE D
BIS (2-ETHYLHEXYL) PHTHALATE D
CHRYSENE D
DI-N-OCTYI, PHTHALATE D
BENZ0 (B) FLUORANTHENE D
BENZO (K) FLUORANTHENE D
BENZO (A) PYRENE D
INDENO(1,2,3 C,D)PYRENE D
DIBENZ (A, H) ANTHRACENE D
D

BENZ (G, H, I} PERYLENE .D. . .
For above sample: REPORTING LIMITS RAISED BY 10X DUE TO MATRIX INTERFERENCE

AL,

Alex Tam Ali Kharfazi
Chemist Organic Managey
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CHROMALAB, INC.

#"‘-—_

Environmental Services (SDB)

September 18, 1995 Submission #: 9509110

H20 GEOL

Atten: Gary -D. Lowe

Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995

re: 5 samples for Total Recoverable Petroleum Hydrocarbons analysis.
Method: EPA 418.1

Sampled: September 12, 1995 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 15, 1995
Run: 8459-C Analyzed: September 15, 1995
REPORTING BLANK BLANK SPIKE
TRPH LIMIT RESULT RESULT

Spl # Sample ID (mg/Rg) {(mg/Kda) (ma/Kg) (%)
102309 9125-1A,8B,C,D 110 10 N.D. 87
102310 9125-2A,8B,C,D 86 10 N.D. 87
102311 ©125-34A,B,C,D 510 10 N.D. 87
102312 9125-4A,8B,C,D 1310 10 N.D. 87
102313 9125-5A,B,C,D 170 10 N.D. 87

Cargﬁ?g. ouse Ali Kh&rrazi
Extr#actions Supervisor Organic Manager

$10-373-9222 09126

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{510) 484-1319 « Facsimile (510) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC.

w—"’._— )
Environmental Services (SDB)
September 18, 1995 Submission #: 9509110
H20 GEOL
Atten: Gary D. Lowe
Project: Not provided
Received: September 12, 1995
re: 5 samples for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, Nickel, and Zinc analysis.
Method: EPA 3050A M/6010
Sampled: September 12, 1995 Matrix: SOIL Extracted: September 13, 1995
Runi: 8433-D Analyzed: September 15, 1995
Cadmium Chromium Lead Nickel Zinc
Spl # Sample ID (mg/Kqg} (mer/Xep) _(mg/Kqg) (mag /Ker) {(mg /Kq)
102309 9125-1A,B,C,D N.D. 24 18 32 38
102310 9125-2A,B,C,D N.D. 28 20 36 48
102311 9125-3A,B,C,D N.D. 31 31 34 50
102312 9125-4A,B,C,D N.D. 25 22 35 36
102313 9125-5A,8,C,D N.D. 31 22 32 32
Reporting Limits 0.5 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Blank Result N.D N.D N.D N.D N.D
Blank Spike Result (%) 96 96 96 97 97

K%@/ dr 471
oina Danet hn 8, 'Labash

Chemist

Inorganic Supervisor

F3I7I-9222 09126

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
(510) 484-1919 » Facsimile (510) 484-1096
Federal ID #68-0140157 v N:QCS08 JOHN 15:08:18
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